ADDENDUM NO. 003
DECEMBER 3, 2025

CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING

PROJECT #6276

REPLACE UNDER SLAB - ABOVE SLAB SEWER, KITCHEN / BATH RENOVATIONS
CITY OF ALBEMARLE, NC PROJECT 2026-02

The following items or modifications to original Plans and Project Manual shall be included as part of the
contract work. All general conditions, special conditions, etc., as originally specified shall apply to these
items.

ITEM #1: REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003)

The Form of Bid has been modified to:
e Add a new Alternate: Add/Deduct/No Change Alternate No. 3.1

The Alternate is for the Contractor to provide a price to remove existing and provide new cabinets at
301 S. Bell Street, in lieu of removing and reinstalling existing cabinets.

Bidding Contractors shall use the Revised Form of Bid (Addendum No. 003) in their sealed
bid package.

FAILURE TO USE THE CORRECT REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003)
MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.

ITEM #2: CABINETS

It is anticipated that the cost to clean, sand and refinish the upper wall cabinets would be close to the cost to
replace them, see Alternate No. 3 which considers the cost difference to replace the wall cabinets. If this
alternate were accepted by the owner, it is anticipated that the owner would prefer to have 30” ranges and
range hoods (in lieu of 24” when existing) if there is adequate space. Contractor shall provide 30 range hood

if there if there is adequate space for a 30” range; if there is not adequate space for a 30” range, Contractor
shall provide a 24” range hood. Appliances by Owner.

ITEM #3: PRE-BID MEETING ATTENDANCE
Addendum No. 001 included in the Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes and Sign-In Sheets. There are two sign-in sheets

and one page which has two business cards scanned.

The business card for Construction Concepts and Designs Inc. was accidentally noted to show Not at Meeting.
Clifford McClain with Construction Concepts and Designs Inc. attended the Pre-Bid; he signed on sign-in
sheet #1 and provided his business card including contact information. The business card page has been
updated to reflect this.

The second business card for another company remains labeled as late and not at meeting.

The two sign-in sheets and business card page are re-attached as corrected.

Page 1 of 3



ITEM #4: INSPECTIONS
The Building Inspection Department does not intend for the contractor to bring the entire apartment up to

current codes based on the Scope of Work; however, when demolition has exposed unsafe conditions, these
conditions are to be brought up to code.

For example, see Addendum No. 001, Pre-Bid Conference Minutes, Section 10 — Discussion Items, Items #6
and #7, as shown on Page 9 of 9 of the Pre-Bid Conference Minutes. When demolition involving the removal
of cabinets and sheetrock exposes a party wall that is not protected, such as under a stair, then the inspection
department will require that the unprotected area be protected by 5/8” sheetrock with taped joints for a one
hour wall system. When the wall is not opened, then the contractor is not required to address the party wall, a
similar condition is expected when kitchen cabinets are back to back on a party wall as holes or lack of
sheetrock is expected at those locations. Contractor shall anticipate that the party wall below the stair never
had sheetrock and that the space at the cabinets never had or it has multiple openings in it and shall include
providing sheetrock at those areas as part of base bid when sheetrock or cabinets have been removed and
expose unprotected area of the party wall.

See plans for areas of prior demolition.

Likewise, when the sheetrock has been or will be removed and exposes the top plates, the Contractor shall seal
the penetrations with fire-caulk; however, when the sheetrock is not removed then the Building Inspector will
not require fire-caulk.

Where walls are opened and expose electrical wiring, the Building Inspector will require repairs and

termination of wiring per 2020 NEC; walls not opened will not be required to be brought up to code.

ITEM #5: ASBESTOS

It is unknown what type of asbestos abatement was done prior to the vacancy prep crews performing
demolition activities.

The Owner had dust wipe sampling performed after the prior demolition had been stopped and the test
report/letter is included in the Project Manual starting on Page 6276-167.

As noted in the report, Two (2) apartments in this contract appear tested for the presence of asbestos within the
sampled units; the abatement Subcontractor is responsible for any additional asbestos that needs to be removed
to complete the project. The Contractor for this contract shall include cleaning for all units, understanding that
the Two (2) that tested for the presence of asbestos will require additional asbestos demolition, as well as the
ones that did not test positive.

Regardless of what took place in the vacancy prep crew demolition, the Contractor should understand that if
any abatement had been performed, it would have been limited. The Contractor should expect that additional
asbestos abatement is anticipated for all apartments, particularly in the first floor tile / mastic removal.

The Owner recognizes that the vacancy prep crews removed items in many cases that did not need to be
removed to replace the sewer system, such as drywall, base and similar items; however, the plans calls for
removal of all first floor vinyl tile which was not fully removed in the apartments.

Stogner Architecture is not responsible for asbestos abatement design, clearance testing or telling Contractors
how to address the asbestos situation. Contractors with specific questions regarding asbestos abatement

should provide those in writing so that they can be forwarded to the Owner’s separate Environmental

Consultants to address.

Page 2 of 3



ITEM #6: TESTING
Project Manual Page 6276-152, Quality Assurance states that the Owner’s Environmental Consultant will
serve as the quality assurance inspector and shall be responsible for providing clearance testing.

Under the Asbestos Dust Testing section on Project Manual Page 6276-166 change paragraph 5 to read as
follows: “The Contractor shall be responsible for and shall include in the Bid: Compliance with Asbestos
Abatement guidelines per State and Federal Regulations’ and the Asbestos Abatement Project Design provided
by Owner’s separate Environmental Consultant page 6276-162, not limited to but including, description of
abatement work, technical and product specifications related to abatement and occupant protection plan. The
monitoring and clearance testing and Abatement Plan to be provided by Owner’s independent consultant. The
Contractor shall secure an Asbestos Abatement Permit from North Carolina Health Hazards Control Unit.

Contractors are advised that the full versions of the Owner Provided Lead Based Paint Inspection Report,
Asbestos Inspection Report, Asbestos Abatement Project Designs, and the Target Asbestos Dust Wipe
Sampling Letter are included in the separate Hazardous Materials Manual.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 003

ATTACHMENTS:
DRAWINGS: NONE
DOCUMENTS:
o REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) - 11 PAGES
o TWO SIGN-IN SHEETS (NO CHANGES) -2 PAGES
o ONE BUSINESS CARD SHEET (UPDATED) — 1 PAGE

STOGNER ARCHITECTURE, PA
615 EAST BROAD AVENUE
ROCKINGHAM, NC 28379

Page 3 of 3



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003)

Proposal of (hereinafter called "BIDDER"), organized and
existing under the Laws of the State of , doing business as (a corporation) (a partnership) (an
individual) (strike out words not applicable).

CITY OF ALBEMARLE BID NUMBER 6026-02
To: CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING
Albemarle, North Carolina

Gentlemen:

1. The undersigned, having familiarized (himself) (themselves) with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work, and
with the Project Manual (including Invitation for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, this bid, the form of Bid Bond, the form of
Non-Collusive Affidavit, the form of Contract, and the form of Performance and Payment Bond or Bonds, the General
Conditions, the Supplemental General Conditions, the General Scope of Work, the Technical Specifications and the
Drawings) and Addenda, if any thereto, as prepared by STOGNER ARCHITECTURE, PA, and on file in the office of the
City of Albemarle, Department of Public Housing, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and services
required to construct and complete the Renovations to 22 apartments Project, Capital Fund Program NC 75-50123,
CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING, Albemarle, North Carolina, all in accordance
with the aforementioned Contract Documents:

The Bids shall be considered a firm fix price inclusive of all Contractor cost, including but not limited to, material,
labor, equipment, taxes, permits, bonds, insurance, temporary utilities, and any other expenses incurred by the Contractor in
the performance of the work.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT: Shall be single prime contract for General, Plumbing, HVAC and
Electrical Work. General contract shall include asbestos abatement in the bid.

Base Bid shall include ALL Work in the following EIGHT (8) apartments:

431 & 433 South Bell; Building Type J 1508 & 1510 Inger St.; Building Type G
1500 & 1502 Inger St.; Building Type H | 1515 & 1517 Inger St.; Building Type J

SUBTOTAL BASE BID
SUBTOTAL BID NC (Site #75-1) (&) )
TOTAL OF UNIT PRICES WORK 5 )

(*Total of Unit Prices [A thru O] from Page 8)

CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (6) 75.000.00)

CERAMIC TILE ALLOWANCE - NET MATERIALS ONLY

Base/Trim LF x $6.00 / LF = ($ )
12x12 Floor Tile SF x $4.00 / SF = ($ )
TOTAL BASE BID $

The above Base Bid includes a Contingency Allowance of $75,000, the Total of Unit Prices Work and a Ceramic Tile
Allowance for the Net Materials Only cost of Base/Trim and 12x12 Floor Tile, see Section 012100, Allowances.

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 1 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

SEWER REPLACEMENT

ADD ALTERNATE NO 1: Shall include all work in the following apartments:

401 & 403 South Bell, Building Type J: +$
414 & 416 South Bell, Building Type H: +$
423 & 425 South Bell, Building Type H: +$
TOTAL BID FOR ADD ALTERNATE NO. 1: +$

ADD ALTERNATE NO 2: Shall include all work in the following apartments:

412 & 414 Grigg St., Building Type H: +$
439 & 441 Grigg St., Building Type G: +$
448 & 450 Grigg St., Building Type J: +$
455 & 457 Grigg St., Building Type J: +$
TOTAL BID FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2: +$

ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO. 3 — CABINETS

Base Bid is to provide new kitchen base cabinets as noted on the plans, countertops, stainless steel sink and faucet
and range hood and to clean, sand and re-stain existing wall cabinets in lieu of providing new wall cabinets; see
notes on plans; Provide an alternate price that omits the cleaning and refinishing of wall cabinets and provides for
new wall cabinets at locations noted on plans.

TOTAL ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE - (circle one)
ALTERNATE NO. 3

3A Asrelated to Base Bid, Units 431, 433 South Bell and 1500, 1502, 1508, 1510, 1515 and 1517 Inger

$ = +/-§( )

3B Asrelated to Add Alternate No. 1; Units 401, 403, 414, 416, 423 and 425 South Bell.

$ = +/-$( )

3C Asrelated to Add Alternate No. 2; 412, 414, 439, 441, 448, 450, 455 and 457 Grigg St.

$ = +/-$( )

TOTAL ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO.3 § +/-$( )
(circle one)

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 2 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO. 3.1 - CABINETS at 403. S. BELL STREET

As noted on A1.0, Scope of Work, E. and on A3.0B, Scope of Work, Item 4.: At 403 S. Bell Street, Base Bid calls for
Contractor to remove base and wall cabinets (to provide new sewer) and to reinstall cabinets as shown on Kitchen
Elevations.

In lieu of reinstalling cabinets at 403 S. Bell Street, Contractor shall provide an alternate price to provide new base
and wall cabinets at this unit.

TOTAL ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE - (circle one)
ALTERNATE NO. 3.1

TOTAL ADD/DEDUCT/NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO. 3.1 § +/-8( )

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4 - REPLACE UNDER SLAB WATER LINES

Base Bid includes the repair of two broken copper water lines at locations where prior work had cut or damaged the lines
during cutting and removal of sections of the concrete slab for sewer replacement. The Owner would like to receive an
Alternate price to replace under slab water lines from three to five feet outside of the building to the location where the
current water line comes up into the apartment interior and to replace the valve at that location. Existing water line is
copper, replacement water line to be pex run continuous from outside the building to the new valve (no joints below the
slab). The water line may run in the same trench as the sewer but may require additional slab removal to get to the existing
valve location, additional cutting of slab related to this water line shall be included in this price.

TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4

4A As related to Base Bid, Units 431, 433 South Bell and 1500, 1502, 1508, 1510, 1515 and 1517 Inger

$ = +5( )
4B As related to Add Alternate No. 1; Units 401, 403, 414, 416, 423 and 425 South Bell

$ =+8 ( )

4C As related to Add Alternate No. 2; 412, 414, 439, 441, 448, 450, 455 and 457 Grigg St.
$ =+8( )
TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE NO.4 § +$

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE3 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

ADD /DEDUCT /NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO. 5 - WOOQOD BASE

Base Bid is to provide new vinyl base. Provide an Alternate to provide new painted wood base and shoe.

(Note: in units that have not had gypsum board removed on the second floor and the second floor and the 2™ floor exisiting
base is in place it may remain; just be aware that a number of apartments have all base removed on 2" floor in prior work
by the vacancy prep crew.)

TOTAL ADD / DEDUCT / NO CHANGE - (circle one)
ALTERNATE NO. 5

5A As related to Base Bid, Units 431, 433 South Bell and 1500, 1502, 1508, 1510, 1515 and 1517 Inger

$ = +/-$( )

5B As related to Add Alternate No. 1; Units 401,403,414, 416, 423 and 425 South Bell

$ = +-$( )

5C Asrelated to Add Alternate No. 2; 412, 414, 439, 441, 448, 450, 455 and 457 Grigg St.

$ = +/-$( )

TOTAL ADD/DEDUCT/NO CHANGE ALTERNATE NO. 5 $ +/-$( )

DEDUCT ALTERNATE NO. 6 - WATER HEATER

Base Bid is to replace existing water heaters at apartments noted; Provide a Deduct Alternate to reuse existing water heater
but to add a new expansion tank to the water heater. NOTE: Where plans call for an existing water heater to remain and to
add a new expansion tank, that work shall remain in the Base Bid or appropriate Alternate Bid. This Deduct Alternate to be
per apartment and when approved by the owner.

TOTAL DEDUCT ALTERNATE NO. 6

-8( )/per apartment x Ten (10) Apartments = -$( )

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 4 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

UNIT PRICES include profit and overhead and no additional profit or overhead shall be added or deducted when applying
Unit Prices. If the Unit Price work exceeds the base amount indicated, the Contractor shall notify the Architect before
proceeding with additional Unit Price work or funding may not be approved.

Many of the Unit Prices requested include quantities of an allowance of work to be included in the Base Bid. This quantity
of an allowance of work is for unknown conditions that may arise and is in addition to any specific amount of that type or
work identified on the plans (unless specifically indicated otherwise).

In the event that the final work required is less than or more than the amount included as quantity of an allowance of work in
the Base Bid, the contract amount will be adjusted up or down in accordance with the accepted Unit Price. The quantities
must be verified by the Architect and/or the Owner’s representative. The Contractor may not exceed the base Unit Price
quantity without specific written permission from the Owner. Unit Price work shall be identified separately on the
Contractor’s Schedule of Values and Pay Request and must be submitted monthly as work proceeds or funding may not be
approved.

Unit Price A: Timer Switches:

There is an existing timer switch in most of the bathrooms that is connected to existing exhaust fans and in the Base Bid will
be connected to vanity light and exhaust fan. Provide a unit price to replace any bad timer switches and to replace standard
switch when the timer switch has been removed with a new timer switch.

A:$ /Timer Switch x 10 Timer Switches =$
(A)

Unit Price B: Ceiling Lights / Smoke Detectors
Base Bid requires contractor to relocate ceiling boxes in the living room and to re-install any living room light fixtures that

have been taken down by the vacancy prep crew, the fixtures should be in the unit; however, Provide a Unit Price to furnish
new light fixtures in the living room if the existing fixture that was taken down is broken or missing. Some smoke detectors
were removed in the living rooms when the ceiling was removed, these are to be re-installed under Base Bid and Alternates
1 & 2; provide a unit price to furnish new detectors when existing are not in the apartment.

Bl: $ /Light Fixtures x 20 Lights =$
B2: $ /smoke detector x 10 ea =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE B =3

(B1+B2)

Unit Price C: Exhaust Fans

Bath exhaust fans are being replaced as part of the Base Bid. The Owner has noted that some of the exhaust fans are hard
piped thru the roof and this piping shall remain; however, some of the apartments have a flex duct that only extends to
below the ridge vents. Provide a unit price to replace the flex duct with 4” smooth galvanized duct pipe and extend pipe
thru the roof and flash, maintenance believes that some or all of the flex units have an existing hole and roof cap but not
confirmed.

C1: S / apartment to provide new galv. Duct x 12 apartments =3
C2: 3 / apartment to cut roof and provide new roof hood x 12 apts. =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE C =$

(C1+C2)

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 5 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

Unit Price D: Ceilings/Sheet Rock:
In addition to work shown on plans which remains in Base Bid; Provide a unit price to make additional ceiling repairs due

to existing loose or falling spray on stipple finish, holes and bad tape joints as approved by the Owner. Provide a unit price
to patch holes in walls / ceilings that that range from 6” to 16” in diameter, holes smaller than 6 diameter shall be repaired
in Base Bid.

D1: Repair stipple finish at ceilings $ /SF x200SF=§
D2: Repair loose tape in corners $ /LF x100LF=§
D3: Repair holes in walls/ceiling $ /hole  x 20 holes =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE D =$

(D1+D2+D3)

Unit Price E: Subfloor
In addition to work shown on plans which remains in Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2; Provide a Unit Price to replace any
additional rotten/damaged subfloor; 3/4” plywood and/or framing.

El: § /SF x 640 SF =$
E2: § /LF (2x8 Framing) x 256 LF (2x8 Framing) =3
E3: $ /LF (2x10 Framing) x 256 LF (2x10 Framing) =$
E4: § /LF (2x4 Studs)  x 256 LF (2x10 Framing) =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE E =3

(E1+E2+E3+E4)

Unit Price F: GFIC

Contractor shall check and verify all GFIC Devices are working properly in the Base Bid. Provide a unit price to replace
any GFIC Devices that are not working properly or are damaged except plans call for receptacle at the washing machine to
be replaced with new GFIC Devices in the Base Bid and to remove the simplex/duplex receptacle at the refrigerator and
provide new audible GFIC Devices in Base Bid/Alternates and are not part of the Unit Prices. NOTE: most apartments
have GFIC Breakers but some have GFIC Receptacles.

F: $ /GFIC X 40 Ea =$
(F)

Unit Price G: Under slab waterline repair

The Base Bid calls for the contractor to repair existing under slab copper water line in two places in Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2.
In the event that additional damaged water lines are uncovered, provide a unit price to make repairs. Water lines damaged as a
result of this contract due to cutting of slab, removal of slab or other reasons shall be repaired in the Base Bid.

G: $ per location x 15 locations =$
(&)

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 6 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

Unit Price H: Second floor VCT

The second floor VCT is scheduled to remain in place under the Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2. Provide a unit price to replace
damaged or missing individual tiles as approved by the Owner. Match existing tile color as closely as possible, submit full size
samples for approval. Specific repairs noted on the plans are part of Base Bid/ Alternates 1 & 2.

H: § per 12 x 12 VCT x 50 pieces =$
(H)

Unit Price I: Existing Damaged Electrical Wiring

During prior demolition by Owner’s vacancy prep crews, several electrical wires had the insulation damaged or wire damaged.
Provide a unit price to repair / replace section of wiring when damaged. Locations indicated on the plans are part of Base
Bid/Alternates 1 & 2.

I: § per location X 30 locations =$

)

Unit Price J: Replace existing wall insulation
Some of the uncovered wall insulation in exterior walls may need to be removed and replaced if requested by the Owner.
Provide a unit price to remove existing batt insulation (3.5”) and to provide new R-15 Batt insulation.

J: S per SF X 2,000 SF =$
)

Unit Price K: Electrical Nail Plates / Switches, receptacles / cover plates / phone-cable device

Plans call for specific locations to get new nail plates over electrical wiring in the walls in the Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2.
Provide a unit price to provide additional nail plates when required by electrical inspector or wiring is too close to the edge of
the studs. Locations shall be approved by the Owner. Plans call for Contractor to re-install cover plates, receptacles, light
switches, phone-cable devices as part of Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2; however, if device is not present then provide a price to
furnish new items (must be approved by Owner).

K1: § /15 nail plates/apartment x 22 apts. =$
K2: § /10 electrical cover plates x 10 apts. =$
K3: § /10 duplex receptacles x 10 apts. =$
K4: $ /10 Light Switches x 10 apts. =$
K5: $ /phone cable device x20ca. =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE K =$

(K1+K2+K3+K4+KS5)

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 7 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

Unit Price L: HVAC Grills & Registers

Base Bid and Alternates 1 & 2 call for Contractor to replace the HVAC supply grill in all baths. Provide a unit price in the event
that other grills and registers that have been removed are missing and must be replaced to furnish new grills and registers; grills
and registers that have been removed and are in the apartments shall be re-installed under the Base Bid/Alternates 1 & 2.

L1: $ /each supply grill x10ea. =$
L2: $ /each Return air register x10ea. =$
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE L =$

(L1+L2)

Unit Price M: Range Hood Exhaust Duct
Base Bid and Alternates 1 & 2 call for new duct for range hood exhaust at specific location where none exist. Provide a

Unit Price to provide additional duct if other units (not identified on plans) need to have new range hood exhaust duct.

M: $ /apartment x 3 apts. = =$
M)

Unit Price N: Undercut Interior Doors
Base Bid and Alternates 1 & 2 call to undercut doors 3/4” at specific locations where they drag the floor. Provide a unit
price to undercut additional doors 3/4” and prime the bottom edge when door is dragging floor.

N: $ /per door x 10 doors = =$
™)

Unit Price O: Repair Screen Doors
Provide a unit price to make screen door repairs when approved by the Owner.

O1: Remove and replace damaged screen door wire $ /door x 5 doors = $
02: Remove and replace bottom kick plate $ /door x 2 doors = $
03: Provide new door chain when missing $ /door x 6 doors = §
TOTAL BID FOR UNIT PRICE O =$

(01+02+03)

Contractor shall include in BASE BID all work that is shown on the plans which is part of BASE BID. The contract amount
will be adjusted up or down in accordance with the Unit Price given above. Quantities must be verified by the Architect or
Owner.

TOTAL OF UNIT PRICES [A THRU O%*] $
(This total should be carried to Page 1 of the Form of Bid “Total of all Unit Prices Work™)

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 8 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

2. In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the Housing Authority reserves the right to reject any and all bids. If
written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed or delivered to the undersigned within Sixty (60) days
after the opening thereof, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned agrees to execute and
deliver a contract in the prescribed form and furnish the required bond within ten (10) days after the contract is presented to
him for signature. THIS SOLICITATION REQUIRES BIDDING ON ALL ITEMS, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
DISQUALIFY THE BID.

3. Security in the sum of Dollars ($ ), in the form of
is submitted herewith in accordance with the Project Manual.

4. Attached hereto is an affidavit in proof that the undersigned has not entered into any collusion with any person in
respect to this proposal or any other proposal or the submitting of proposals for the contract for which this proposal is
submitted.

5. Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in the NOTICE TO
PROCEED and to fully complete the work within the days required. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the
sum of FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400.00) for each consecutive calendar day thereafter under the provisions of the
General Conditions. The Contractor shall be given up to THIRTY (30) calendar days for processing shop drawings,
obtaining permits and for material delivery. The Contractor shall be given ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) consecutive
calendar days for construction which shall begin at the earliest of the following: a) the day the Contractor begins work on
site or b) the next day following the days allowed for processing shop drawings, permitting and material delivery.

Note: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 9 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

Use this space for attaching check or bid bond.

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 10 OF 11



CITY OF ALBEMARLE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HOUSING - #6276  Revised Addendum No. 003 (12/03/2025)

Respectfully submitted this day of ,2025.

(Name of Firm or Corporation making bid)

Witness:

By
(Proprietorship or Partnership)

Title

(Owner, Partner or President
or Vice President only)

Corporation: Address
Attest: Phone
By License No.
Title (Corporate Seal)

(Corp.Sec. or Assist. Sec. only)

ADDENDA RECEIPT: The receipt of the following Addenda to the Project Manual is acknowledged:

Addendum No. 1 Dated
Addendum No. 2 Dated
Addendum No. 3 Dated
Addendum No. 4 Dated
CLARIFICATIONS

Clarification No. 1 Dated
Clarification No. 2 Dated

Contractor Shall Identify Major Subcontractors:

Plumbing Subcontractor

Name License #

Electrical Subcontractor

Name License #

Signature of Authorized Bidder and (Typed or Printed)

REVISED FORM OF BID (ADDENDUM NO. 003) PAGE 11 OF 11



sX333us UUBISINI L1 ¥ISNOD QIEIUAISYHI-QIgWeWeoe|day UM 1amMas 9.ZAVH SHEWSAMSLOINONd ANHIO

64£8Z BUIOJED LRION ‘weybunjooy

LLLL-GB8-0L6
9NU3AY peoig Jse3 619

¥/89-G68-016
'IOg NOISHA - INHNHOVNVIN LOHFOUd - FHOAILOHLIHDYYV
Vd oIModIpIV PDUS0)S
&w@aﬁﬁp@& 779 5 \65% ) \u@rﬁé )
o 2085 K BTG TP DCTL |y 7 ST SV Vo
L u\\w\\\gh@&?\w
i 20, T A K\wmm \\Q&&\\w\\\

TR, Yl "% ..v?u(_:o. s.e g JM AN a.{v_ + m.u..c<< J:M
poSi-hd Shol T IWNOYT D wgsrV ~d q(&ﬁ !Q ~P<F

— 77457~y AT E )TV ~0 a#.\.QIﬂm%,
dsto Loe ol fau/.ﬂv“QHJOd.«UmJ I ] .Zm..AI _owWQ s PP G ..\%vf,.). YV NN
52/-505-hat Wwe>T Svuyodpy £7e55eNS WL | $¥erfr7]es N I7oF ol A%
SNSRI TP O TRz [ AR TP ST SATVH e
P2 ST TG =P S PSSO YR VIO| SPPITESFVR [ SAOPH E\t )
[ #3NOHJ313L _ e-3 NOLLISOd NOILVZINVONO AWVN LN3S3¥d

‘PauUUEBIS aq 0} SpJed SSauISnq dAed| Aew saspuayy
‘IS1] J0BU0D 0} pappe buleq jou sjews uj ynsal Aew Ajqibay ayum o3 ainjred ‘Ajqibs| 811um o1 peisenbad ole sespusyy
133HS NI-N9DIS LNVdIJILdVd
10882 ON ‘opEWRqIY JON3IHEIINOD AIg-I¥d

SNUaAY ||12g S 00€
BuisnoH o119nd jo 3deg
‘aliewaqly o AJ1D :uoieloT]

L0S-SZ DN d4D

20-920Z J3quinN pig esuewaqy 3o 419

BuisnoH 211qnd jo Juswedaq ‘slewaq|y jo Ao
WY 00:6 Pwny m:o_«n>ocox yieg ; uaydiny ...Q;mw qe|S 2A0qQY ~ qe|s Jepun Gom_nmm
SZ0Z/SLILL :ajeq 929 ON "wwo)




LL1LL-S68-016
¥/89-G68-016

+ S

$PX1PSYS VUGBS T 11T ¥IINOD Q183U ISYHEQIFRUaWedr|day sun Jamds 9. ZaVH SHEWIGIS1OIrOdd ONHLO

6.£82 euljoleD YUON ‘weybupjdoy

8NUdAY peolg i1se3 GL9

d'O0g NOISHA - INHWHOVN VI LOFIFOYd - HHALOHALIHIY Y

vVd

DIMPINIIY IOUF0IS

W Usaad LoN

NS 30 h el 1Y JVEa)d JON DU oW
z ) SYQILT79S 22
.vwxm\ W&WH\WM.@& A—0sYoLLM A anl.3 Y97 3 217U VA QI D 2D nﬁwau\Z\, w._\ﬁ\_
, 7, TR ) 737
LALL2I DAoL e:mmw@wmn\@q%o EUSRDA C2hwD 2 ch\n wu mcvmmw W7
M lz20 LY Loy
£ 1
S L] Aol [Se @S Wi
bl 0-c95-508 toorElow ] LdAT 20isodd LV aydEd
S3 oA
N R Ao
#4892 B3 oL W2 sriavoeis srusveasa| IRININ [ BRY wac0ols [apols 0/
# INOH4I 131 . w3 NOLLISOd NOILVZINVORO INVN IERERE|

10882 ON ‘eHewaq|y

SNUBAY [[8d S 00€

Buisnoy 21gnd jo 11dag

‘apewaqly Jo Ao

WV 00:6

SZOZ/ELILL

‘pauueds aq 0} SpJed SSauISNg aAed| Aew saapuapy
"1S1] 3o8}U0D 0} pappe Buraq Jou spews uj }ynsal Aew A|qibaj ajum o} ainjre "A1qibal ayuum o} pajsenbal a1e saspuspyy

133HS NI"NOIS LNVdIOI1ldVd
ON3H3INOD AIg-I¥d

.uoiedson

:ewi]
:a3eq

10S-SL ON d40
20-920Z 1aquInN pig ajrewaqly jo 1o
BuisnoH anand jo Juswedaq ‘apewsaqy Jo Ao
SUOIIEACUIY Yjeg [ USYDJIY ‘1omas qE|S SA0QY — QE|S J9pun) adejday
9429 "ON ‘wwoy



e ei®  C&G Renovation

Solutions

Professional, Honest, Reliab]

Valerie Greene

: Licensed General Contractor

704-604-9360
valerie@cgrenovationso]utions.com

. Inc
Clifford McClain anp DesieNS

General Contractors

@coﬂcode"gns
@m claingroup
@ @cocodesio”

UTLD
ATEAMTOP
9707 T oRIOW. TODAY

odesigne.co™

phone: 70“12

7451
Fax: 7044227 Emalk cmyconcept@con®

concodesigns-co™




	DECEMBER 3, 2025
	END OF ADDENDUM NO. 003
	ADP9A66.tmp
	DECEMBER 3, 2025
	END OF ADDENDUM NO. 003




